

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

James Elkin and K.E., a minor child, by his nearest friend Tammy Elkin,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

Thomas Wehner a/k/a Thomas Wenger, Sovereign Housing LLC,

Defendants.

Hexco, LLC

Defendant and Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 20190108

Appeal from Judgment, dated March 28, 2019, and Order Granting Hexco, LLC's N.D.R.Civ.P.
56 Motion for Summary Judgment, dated April 30, 2018

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Williams County District Court
Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Joshua B. Rustad
Case No. 53-2014-CV-996

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
Kent Reiersen (ND Bar ID #03685)
Matthew A. Baldassin (ND Bar ID #08054)
1331 9th Ave NW – 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 1206
Williston, North Dakota 58802-1206
Telephone No.: (701) 572-2200
Facsimile No.: (701) 572-7072
kreiersen@crowleyfleck.com
mbaldassin@crowleyfleck.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction.....	¶1
I. Statement of the Case.....	¶2
II. Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	¶10
III. Statement of the Facts.....	¶11
A. The Elkins’ Representations of Facts are Inaccurate	¶11
B. Undisputed Facts.....	¶26
1. There Was No Relationship Between Hexco and the Elkins.....	¶26
2. Hexco Did Not Install or Hook up the Dryer Unit which caused the explosion	¶27
3. Hexco Played No Role in Wehner’s Presence in Williston	¶28
IV. Legal Argument¶¶	¶29
A. The District Court Correctly Disregarded Immaterial Facts and Inadmissible control over it	¶30
1. The Property at issue is the Sovereign housing unit, and Hexco exercised no control over it.....	¶30
B. Authority and Argument the Elkins Present for the First Time on Appeal Should not be Considered	¶33
C. Wehner’s Criminal History Is Irrelevant and Inadmissible and The Elkins Do Not Argue The District Court Erred By Not Considering It.....	¶38
1. Wehner’s criminal conduct is irrelevant to the issue of duty.....	¶39
2. Wehner’s pre-accident criminal history is inadmissible under North Dakota Rule of Evidence 609	¶40
3. Evidence of Wehner’s pre-accident criminal history is inadmissible hearsay	¶39
4. Wehner’s criminal history is barred by North Dakota Rule of Evidence 404	¶39

V. Conclusion	¶47
Certificate of Compliance	¶49
Certificate of Service	¶50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

¶

CASES

Bellemare v. Gateway Builders, Inc., 420 N.W.2d 733 (N.D. 1988) ¶31

Francis v. Pic, 226 N.W.2d 654 (N.D. 1975)..... ¶32

Jury v. Barnes Cnty. Mun. Airport Authority, 2016 ND 106, 881 N.W.2d 10 ¶33

Markgraf v. Welker, 2015 ND 303, 873 N.W.2d 26..... ¶41

Matter of Estate of Stanton, 472 N.W.2d 741, 745 (N.D. 1991) ¶43

McColl Farms, LLC v. Pflaum, 2013 ND 169, 837 N.W.2d 359 ¶42

Newman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 43 N.W.2d 411 (N.D. 1950) ¶32

Redford v. Willbros Grp., Inc., No. 4:13-cv-014, 2014 WL 3547393
(D.N.D., July 17, 2014)..... ¶33

Thompson v Kaczinski, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) ¶31

Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co., 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009) ¶36

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56 ¶41

N.D.R.Ev. 404(b)(1) ¶45

N.D.R.Ev. 609(b) ¶40

N.D.R.Ev. 804(a)(5)..... ¶43

SECONDARY SOURCES

Third. Rest. (proposed Final Draft No. 1, 2005) § 7(a) cmt. i..... ¶34
